

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

In Re: Petition for Writ of Prohibition.

Docket No. 48784-2021

RECLAIM IDAHO and the COMMITTEE TO
PROTECT AND DEFEND THE IDAHO
CONSTITUTION, INC.

Petitioners,

vs.

LAWERENCE DENNEY, in his official capacity as the
Idaho Secretary of State, and the STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondents.

and

SCOTT BEDKE in his official capacity as Speaker of the
House of Representatives of the State of Idaho; CHUCK
WINDER, in his official capacity as President Pro
Tempore of the Idaho State Senate; SIXTY-SIXTH
IDAHO LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Respondents.

**INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF
PROHIBITION AND APPLICATION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

Deborah A. Ferguson
Craig H. Durham
FERGUSON DURHAM, PLLC
223 N. 6th Street, Suite 325
Boise, ID 83702
daf@fergusondurham.com
chd@fergusondurham.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

William G. Myers III (ISB #5598)
Alison C. Hunter (ISB #8997)
Christopher C. McCurdy (ISB #8552)
HOLLAND & HART LLP
800 W. Main Street, Suite 1750
Boise, ID 83702-5974
wmyers@hollandhart.com
achunter@hollandhart.com
ccmccurdy@hollandhart.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondents

Megan A. Larrondo, ISB #10597
Robert A. Berry, ISB # 7742
Cory M. Carone, ISB #11422
Deputy Attorneys General
954 W Jefferson, 2nd Floor
Boise, ID 83720-0010
megan.larrondo@ag.idaho.gov
robert.berry@ag.idaho.gov
cory.carone@ag.idaho.gov

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Procedural Background.....	2
	B. Prior Versions of Idaho Code § 34-1805.....	3
	C. SB 1110 – The 2021 Amendments to Idaho Code § 34-1805.....	5
	D. History of Idaho Code § 34-1813.	7
III.	ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	8
IV.	ARGUMENT	8
	A. Standards of Review.	8
	1. The standard for interpreting Idaho’s Constitution.....	8
	2. The standard of determining the constitutionality of a statute.....	9
	3. The heightened standards governing facial challenges to the constitutionality of a statute.....	10
	B. The Idaho Constitution Grants the Legislature the Authority to Place Conditions on and Determine the Manner of the Initiative and Referendum Processes.	11
	1. Article III, Section 1 of the Idaho Constitution.	11
	2. Reclaim Idaho’s petition presents a nonjusticiable political question.	13
	C. Reclaim Idaho Fails to Prove That Idaho Code § 34-1805 is Unconstitutional in All Possible Applications.....	19
	1. Idaho Code § 34-1805 is consistent with the Legislature’s authority under Article III, Section 1.	20
	2. Idaho Code § 34-1805 preserves the initiative and referendum powers of the people under Article III, Section 1.....	20
	3. Idaho Code § 34-1805 does not give veto power to a “Tiny Minority.”.....	21

D.	Idaho Code § 34-1805 is Consistent With Legislative Conditions on Initiatives and Referenda Across the United States.....	22
E.	Reclaim Idaho’s Petition Should Also Be Denied Because the Issues Raised in the Petition Lack the Urgency Necessary to Trigger Original Jurisdiction.....	24
F.	Idaho Code Section 34-1813(2)(a)’s Effective Date Provision Is Consistent With the Constitution and Essential for Reliable Governance.	26
1.	The Legislature has the authority to set conditions on the initiative process under Article III, Section 1.	26
2.	The Idaho Constitution is silent as to the effective date of any approved ballot initiatives.....	27
3.	The Idaho Code would be subject to whiplash reversals if initiatives became effective law prior to the end of the next legislative session.....	27
V.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Ada Cnty. Highway Dist. v. Brooke View, Inc.</i> , 162 Idaho 138, 395 P.3d 357 (2017).....	8
<i>Alcohol Beverage Control v. Boyd</i> , 148 Idaho 944, 231 P.3d 1041 (2010).....	20
<i>Am. Falls Reservoir Dist. No. 2 v. Idaho Dep’t of Water Res.</i> , 143 Idaho 862, 154 P.3d 433 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	17
<i>Bedke v. Ellsworth</i> , 168 Idaho 83, 480 P.3d 121 (2021).....	16, 19
<i>Cameron v. Lakeland Class A Sch. Dist. No. 272, Kootenai Cnty.</i> , 82 Idaho 375, 353 P.2d 652 (1960).....	8
<i>Citizens Against Range Expansion v. Idaho Fish & Game Dep’t</i> , 153 Idaho 630, 289 P.3d 32 (2012).....	9
<i>Count My Vote, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 452 P.3d 1109 (Utah 2019).....	23
<i>Diefendorf v. Gallet</i> , 51 Idaho 619, 10 P.2d 307 (1932).....	16
<i>Dredge Mining Control-Yes!, Inc. v. Cenarrusa</i> , 92 Idaho 480, 445 P.2d 655 (1968).....	18
<i>Farber v. Idaho State Ins. Fund</i> , 147 Idaho 307, 208 P.3d 289 (2009).....	10
<i>Grice v. Clearwater Timber Co.</i> , 20 Idaho 70, 117 P. 112 (1911).....	12
<i>Hartley v. Miller-Stephan</i> , 107 Idaho 688, 692 P.2d 332 (1984).....	9
<i>Hernandez v. Hernandez</i> , 151 Idaho 882, 265 P.3d 495 (2011).....	10, 19
<i>Idaho Coalition United for Bears v. Cenarrusa (“ICUB”)</i> , 342 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 21

<i>Idaho Falls Redevelopment Agency v. Countryman</i> , 118 Idaho 43, 794 P.2d 632 (1990).....	24
<i>Idaho Press Club v. State Legislature</i> , 142 Idaho 640, 132 P.3d 397 (2006).....	9
<i>Idaho Schs. for Equal Educ. Opp. v. State</i> , 140 Idaho 586, 97 P.3d 453 (2004).....	9
<i>Idaho State AFL-CIO v. Leroy</i> , 110 Idaho 691, 718 P.2d 1129 (1986).....	passim
<i>In re Initiative Measure No. 65 v. Watson</i> , NO. 2020-IA-01199-SCT, 2021 Miss. LEXIS 123 (May 14, 2021)	23
<i>In re SRBA Case No. 39576</i> , 128 Idaho 246, 912 P.2d 614 (1995).....	13
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020).....	6
<i>Lochsa Falls, L.L.C. v. State</i> , 147 Idaho 232, 207 P.3d 963 (2009).....	10
<i>Luker v. Curtis</i> , 64 Idaho 703, 136 P.2d 978 (1943).....	passim
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 1 (1803).....	19
<i>Miles v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 116 Idaho 635, 778 P.2d 757 (1989).....	13
<i>Moon v. Inv. Bd.</i> , 97 Idaho 595, 548 P.2d 861 (1976).....	8
<i>N. Idaho Bldg. Contractors Ass'n v. City of Hayden</i> , 164 Idaho 530, 432 P.3d 976 (2018).....	10
<i>Nate v. Denney</i> , 166 Idaho 801, 464 P.3d 287 (2017).....	12
<i>Olsen v. J.A. Freeman Co.</i> , 117 Idaho 706, 791 P.2d 1285 (1990).....	20
<i>Regan v. Denney</i> , 165 Idaho 15, 437 P.3d 15 (2019).....	24, 25

<i>Rogers v. Household Life Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Idaho 735, 250 P.3d 786 (2011).....	9
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Semple v. Griswold</i> , 934 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>State v. Clarke</i> , 165 Idaho 393, 446 P.3d 451 (2010).....	9
<i>State v. Korsen</i> , 138 Idaho 706, 69 P.3d 126 (2003).....	10
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 62 Idaho 212, 109 P.2d 879 (1941).....	16
<i>Troutner v. Kempthorne</i> , 51 Idaho 619, 10 P.2d 307 (1932).....	15, 16
<i>Utah Safe to Learn-Safe to Worship Coalition, Inc. v. State</i> , 94 P.3d 217 (Utah 2004).....	23
<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits</i> , 135 Idaho 121, 15 P.3d 1129 (2000).....	11, 14
<i>Westerberg v. Andrus</i> , 114 Idaho 401, 757 P.2d 664 (1988).....	9, 27
<i>Williams v. State Legislature</i> , 111 Idaho 156, 722 P.2d 465 (1986).....	9
<i>Wilson v. Perrault</i> , 6 Idaho 178, 54 P. 617 (1898).....	12
<i>Wright v. Willer</i> , 111 Idaho 474, 725 P.2d 179 (1986).....	9
<i>Ybarra v. Legislature by Bedke</i> , 166 Idaho 902, 466 P.3d 421 (2020).....	24, 25, 26

STATUTES

Idaho Code § 34-1801A.....	20
Idaho Code § 34-1801B.....	8
Idaho Code § 34-1801C.....	8

Idaho Code § 34-1802.....	20, 25
Idaho Code § 34-1803.....	20
Idaho Code § 34-1804.....	20
Idaho Code § 34-1805.....	passim
Idaho Code § 34-1813.....	passim
1911 Idaho Sess. Laws 786.....	3
1933 Idaho Sess. Laws 434-46	3
1933 Idaho Sess. Laws, Ch. 210.....	7
1997 Idaho Sess. Laws 758.....	3
1997 Idaho Sess. Laws 759.....	4, 21
2007 Idaho Sess. Laws 622.....	4
2013 Idaho Sess. Laws 504.....	4
2013 Idaho Sess. Laws, Ch. 214	5
2020 Idaho Sess. Laws, Ch. 336.....	8
2021 Idaho Sess. Laws, Ch. 255.....	6, 7, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Idaho Const. art. II, § 1	1, 13, 15
Idaho Const. art. III, § 1	passim
Idaho Const. art. III, § 8.....	27
Idaho Const. art. III, § 22.....	16
Idaho Const. art. V, § 9.....	24
Idaho Const. art. XX, § 1	1
Senate Bill 1108.....	4, 5
Senate Bill 1110.....	passim
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	14
